
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~s 

2 D.te:[QJ8-q-1 ~13 
L.D.1489 

(Filing No. S-~ 

3 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 SENATE 

6 126TH LEGISLATURE 

7 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

8 SENATE AMENDMENT "A "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 554, 
9 L.D. 1489, Bill, "An Act To Ad~r~ss Maine's Immediate Workforce Needs" 

10 Amend the amendment in section 2 in the 8th line (page 4, line 1 in amendment) by 
11 striking out the following: "January 15,2014" and inserting the following: 'December 1, 
12 2014' 

13 Amend the amendment in section 2 in the last line (page 4, line 8 in amendment) by 
14 striking out the following: "January 15,2014" and inserting the following: 'December 1, 
15 2014' 

16 Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 and inserting the following: 

17 'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
18 allocations are made. 

19 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF 

20 Maine Workforce Opportunities Marketing Fund N162 

21 Initiative: Provides funds to create and maintain qualified employee and employer 
22 registries and to market the Job Creation Through Educational Opportunity Program. 

23 
24 
25 
26 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2013-14 
$0 

$0 

2014-15 
$144,000 

$144,000 

27 Sec. 4. Effective date. That section of this Act that enacts the Maine Revised 
28 Statutes, Title 5, chapter 383, subchapter 2, article 2-C takes effect July 1,2014.' 

29 

Page 1 - 126LR0493(04)-1 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



ROFS 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

SENATE AMENDMENT~" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 554, L.D. 1489 

SUMMARY 

This amendment delays the implementation of the Maine Workforce Opportunities 
Program until July 1, 2014 and delays the reporting date of the Commissioner of 
Economic and Community Development until December 1,2014. The amendment also 
removes the funding in fiscal year 2013-14 due to the delay of the implementation of the 
program. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(seea~ 

SPONSORED~~v 
(Senator HILL) 

COUNTY: York 

Page 2 - 126LR0493(04)-1 

SENA TE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 06/25/13 fl;vac::.. 

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1489 LR493(04) 

An Act To Address Maine's Immediate Workforce Needs 

Fiscal Note for Senate AmendmentA" to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Sen. Hill of York 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 
Projections 
FY 2015-16 

Projections 
FY 2016-17 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

($175,000) 

($175,000) 

$94,000 $0 

$94,000 $0 

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriation of$175,000 in fiscal year 2013-14 by delaying the 
effective date until July 1,2014. 

$0 

$0 

As amended, this bill includes a General Fund appropriation of$144,000 in fiscal year 2014-15 to the Maine 
Workforce Opportunities Marketing Fund established within the Department of Economic and Community 
Development for the costs associated with establishing and maintaining the qualified employee and qualified 
employer registries and for marketing the Job Creation through Educational Opportunity Program through March 31, 
2021. 

LR0493(04) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




