# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	L.D. 1489				
2	Date: (127 2013 (Filing No. S-314)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	SENATE				
6	126TH LEGISLATURE				
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION				
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 554, L.D. 1489, Bill, "An Act To Address Maine's Immediate Workforce Needs"				
10 11 12	Amend the amendment in section 2 in the 8th line (page 4, line 1 in amendment) by striking out the following: "January 15, 2014" and inserting the following: 'December 1, 2014'				
13 14 15	Amend the amendment in section 2 in the last line (page 4, line 8 in amendment) by striking out the following: "January 15, 2014" and inserting the following: 'December 1, 2014'				
16	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 and inserting the following:				
17 18	'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.				
19	ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF				
20	Maine Workforce Opportunities Marketing Fund N162				
21 22	Initiative: Provides funds to create and maintain qualified employee and employer registries and to market the Job Creation Through Educational Opportunity Program.				
23 24 25	GENERAL FUND       2013-14       2014-15         All Other       \$0       \$144,000				
26	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$0 \$144,000				
27 28 29	Sec. 4. Effective date. That section of this Act that enacts the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 383, subchapter 2, article 2-C takes effect July 1, 2014.'				

Page 1 - 126LR0493(04)-1

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 554, L.D. 1489

1 **SUMMARY** This amendment delays the implementation of the Maine Workforce Opportunities 2 3 Program until July 1, 2014 and delays the reporting date of the Commissioner of 4 Economic and Community Development until December 1, 2014. The amendment also 5 removes the funding in fiscal year 2013-14 due to the delay of the implementation of the 6 program. 7 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 8 (See attached) 9 SPONSORED BY 10 (Senator HILL) 11 COUNTY: York



## 126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1489

LR 493(04)

#### An Act To Address Maine's Immediate Workforce Needs

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Sen. Hill of York

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2013-14	FY 2014-15	Projections FY 2015-16	Projections FY 2016-17
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$175,000)	\$94,000	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$175,000)	\$94,000	\$0	\$0

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriation of \$175,000 in fiscal year 2013-14 by delaying the effective date until July 1, 2014.

As amended, this bill includes a General Fund appropriation of \$144,000 in fiscal year 2014-15 to the Maine Workforce Opportunities Marketing Fund established within the Department of Economic and Community Development for the costs associated with establishing and maintaining the qualified employee and qualified employer registries and for marketing the Job Creation through Educational Opportunity Program through March 31, 2021.